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pe Allgemeine Warnhinweise. a8 General warnings. NL Algemene waarschuwingen. Fr Mises
en garde générales. It Avvertenze generali. s Advertencias generales. us General warnings.
s Allméanna varningar. cz VSeobecné vystrazné pokyny. p Ogolne wskazowki ostrzegawcze.
ru O6LLVe NpeaynpexaeHns. o — i tEE

pe Vorsicht! Dieses Symbol warnt vor Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten der Sicherheits-

hinweise. g Caution! This symbol gives warning of damage to property if safety instruc-
tions are not followed. N Voorzichtig! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor materiéle schade bij het
nietnaleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. FrrR Prudence | Ce symbole met en garde contre des
dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité. It Attenzione! Questa
icona avverte in merito ai danni materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza delle avvertenze di
sicurezza. es jAtencion! Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafos sino se cumplen las indica-
ciones de seguridad. us Caution! This icon warns of property damage due to non-compliance
with the safety instructions. se Se upp! Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom vid
ignorering av sakerhetsanvisningarna. cz Pozor! Tento symbol varuje pred vécnymi Skodami
v dlsledku nedodrzeni bezpec¢nostnich pokynd. pL Uwaga!l Symbol ostrzega przed uszkodze-
niami na skutek nieprzestrzegania wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa. ru OcTopokHO! STOT CMMBON
npenynpexgaeT 0 MatepuanbHOM yulepbe B cnyydae HeCOOMOOEHVS yKa3aHWN MO TEXHUKE
GesonacHocTh. oN JIE | ZFSAKRMAETL MG SEWFRK.

pe Hinweis! Dieses Symbol warnt vor mdglichen Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten der

Montagehinweise. a8 Note! This symbol gives warning of possible damage to property
if installation instructions are not followed. nL Let op! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor moge-
like materiéle schade bij het niet-naleven van de montage-instructies. FrR Remarque ! Ce
symbole met en garde contre d’éventuels dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des
instructions de montage. It Awviso! Questo simbolo avverte in merito ai possibili danni materiali
derivanti dalla non osservanza delle istruzioni di montaggio. es Nota: Este simbolo advierte de
los posibles dafios si no se cumplen las indicaciones de montaje. us Note! This icon warns
of possible property damage due to non-compliance with the installation instructions. se Obs!
Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom vid ignorering av monteringsanvisningarna.
cz Upozornénil Tento symbol varuje pfed moznymi vécnymi Skodami v ddsledku nedodrzeni
montaznich pokynd. pL Wskazowka! Symbol ostrzega przed mozliwymi uszkodzeniami na
skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji montazowych. ru YkazaHuve! OTOT cumBon npegyn-
peXaaeT O BO3MOXXHOM MaTepuanbHOM yllepbe B crydae HECODNOAEHWS ykasaHu no
MOHTaXy. eN 127~ | IZFF SR ERMNET L RIERI RSB =K.

pe Alle Arbeiten sind ausschlieBlich durch sachkundiges, qualifiziertes Personal durchzufihren!
Nur dann ist eine Haftungsubernahme durch den Hersteller moglich. Nationale Vorschriften
zur Unfallverhitung sind in jedem Fall vorrangig zu befolgen. Betriebsbedingungen und Mal3e
finden Sie im Anhang.

aB All the work must be carried out exclusively by competent, suitably qualified personnel!
Only then can there be any assumption of liability on the part of the manufacturer. Priority is
always given to national statutory accident prevention regulations. Operating conditions and
dimensions can be found in the appendix.



NL Alle werkzaamheden dienen uitsluitend door vakkundig en gekwalificeerd personeel te
worden uitgevoerd. Alleen in dat geval kan de fabrikant aansprakelijk worden gesteld. Natio-
nale voorschriften ter preventie van ongevallen moeten in ieder geval met prioriteit worden
opgevolgd. Bedrijfsvoorwaarden en maten vindt u in de bijlage.

FR Tous les travaux doivent étre réalisés exclusivement par un personnel qualifié et compétent !
Seulelaresponsabilité du fabricant peut alors étre engagée. Danstous les cas, les réglementations
nationales concernant la prévention des accidents doivent étre respectées en priorité. Vous
trouverez les conditions de fonctionnement et les dimensions en annexe.

im Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale esperto qualificato! I
costruttore rispondera dei danni solo a questa condizione. Sono sempre da rispettare in via
prioritaria le norme antinfortunistiche locali. Le condizioni di funzionamento e le misure sono
fornite nell’appendice.

es Todos los trabajos deberan ser realizados exclusivamente por parte de personal profesional
cualificado. El fabricante puede asumir algun tipo de responsabilidad en este caso. Siempre se
deberan cumplir en primer lugar las directrices nacionales de prevencion de accidentes. En el
anexo encontrara usted las condiciones de funcionamiento y las medidas.

us All work must be carried out exclusively by trained, qualified personnell Only then can the
manufacturer assume liability. National accident prevention regulations have priority in all cases.
Operating conditions and dimensions can be found in the appendix.

se Alla arbeten far endast utféras av sakkunnig, kvalificerad personal! Detta ar en forutsattning
for att tillverkaren ska kunna 6Gverta ndgon form av ansvar. Nationella sakerhetsforeskrifter ska
i varje fall iakttas med hogsta prioritet. Driftsforhallanden och mattuppgifter finns i bilagan.

cz VSechny prace musi vykonavat vyhradné odborny kvalifikovany personall Pouze tehdy
mUze vyrobce prevzit ruceni. VSechny narodni predpisy o bezpecnosti prace maiji vzdy
prednost. Provozni podminky a rozméry najdete v pfiloze.

pL Wszystkie prace powinny by¢ wykonane wytacznie przez wykwalifikowany i doswiadczony
personel! Tylko w tym wypadku producent przejmuje odpowiedzialnosé. W kazdym przypadku
bezwzglednie musza by¢ przestrzegane przepisy BHP obowigzujace w danym kraju. Warunki
eksploatacji oraz wymiary znajdg Panstwo w zatgczniku.

RU Bce paboTbl A0MKHbI BbINMOMHATECS UCKITOHMUTENBHO KOMMETEHTHBIM, KBTMDULIMPOBaHHbIM
nepcoHanom! TofbKo B 9TOM Ciydae 06eCneqrBasTCs rapaHTg npomssoanTens. B nobom
cllydae cnepyeT B MPUOPUTETHOM MOPSAKE BbIMNOHATL HaUMOHaNbHbIE MpaBuia TEXHUKN
6e3onacHocTU. [aHHble 06 yCNoBMSX SKCNIyaTaummn 1 0 pasMepax HaxOAATCS B MPUIOXKEHNN.
on FTELIEW/HAEGHEMNABKNET WA R#HIT | FEAGISEHABENSRE. EEAE
TN E BT ER BRI EAE . BITHEE R RTEM .

pe Technische Daten. a8 Technical data. L Technische gegevens.

rr Caractéristiques techniques. it Dati tecnici. es Datos técnicos. dornbracht.com
us Technical data. se Teknisk data. cz Technické Udaje. pL Dane > Professional
techniczne. rRu TexHM4eckue faHHble. oN T AREE

pe Pflege und Wartung. a8 Care and maintenance. N Onderhoud
en verzorging. Fr Entretien et maintenance. it Manutenzione e cura. Dot o
es Cuidado y mantenimiento. us Care and Maintenance. se Skotsel
ochunderhall.cz Osetfovanialdrzba.p. Czyszczenieikonserwacja.
RU YXO[ 1 TEXOBCNyXMBHaLE. cN ZEE(RFE.




\ pe Vorsicht!

\' Hitze kann Teile der Armatur beschédigen. Jede Art von Hit-
zeentwicklung an der Armatur durch Léten oder SchweiBen
ist zu vermeiden.

B Caution!
Some parts of the fitting can be damaged by heat. Avoid any kind of heat generated at the
fitting from soldering or welding.

NL Voorzichtig!
Bepaalde onderdelen van de mengkraan kunnen door hitte beschadigd raken. Stel de meng-
kraan daarom nooit bloot aan hitte door soldeer- of laswerkzaamheden.

Fr Prudence !
La chaleur peut endommager des éléments de la robinetterie. Eviter tous travaux de brasage
ou de soudage entrainant un dégagement de chaleur au niveau de la robinetterie.

it Attenzione!
Il calore pud causare danni a parti della rubinetteria. Evitare qualsiasi sviluppo di calore sulla la
rubinetteria dovuto a brasatura o saldatura.

es Atencion:
El calor puede dafar algunas piezas de la griferia. Se debera evitar generar calor en la griferia
por cualquier tipo de trabajo de soldadura.

us Caution!
Heat can damage parts of the fitting. Any type of heat that develops on the fitting due to brazing
or welding is to be avoided.

st Obs!
Varme kan skada delar av armaturen. Undvik all slags varmeutveckling, t ex av 16dning eller
svetsning, vid armaturen.

cz Pozor!
Horko mUZe soucésti armatury poskodit. Je tfeba vyhnout se jakémukoli teplu na armature
vytvareném pajenim nebo svarovanim.

p. Uwaga!
Wysoka temperatura moze spowodowac uszkodzenie czesci armatury. Dlatego w obrebie ar-
matury nalezy unika¢ wysokich temperatur wytwarzanych przy lutowaniu bgdz spawaniu.

rRu OCTOpPOXKHO!
Bbicokve TemnepaTtypbl MOryT MOBpPeduTb Yy3nbl 06opyaoBaHus. VIsberante no6oro
BO3AENCTBUS TeMnepaTypbl Ha 060PyAOBaHVe, HAMPUMEP, NaKK UV CBapVBaHVS.

cn EE |
ERSTI LS, BANHITEESEERIEL.
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pe Lieferumfang. eB Parts supplied. nu Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. i1 Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah
dodavky. pL Zakres dostawy. ru O6bem noctasku. en HEEESEE
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pe Montagebeispiele. e Installation examples. N Montagevoorbeelden. FrR Exemples de montage.
i Esempi dimontaggio. es Ejemplos de montaje. us Installation Examples. se Monteringsexempel.

ol

cz Priklady montaZe. pL Przyklady montzu. ru Mpumepsl MoHTa>Ka. eN 2225541

a 36 425 XXX b 36 425 xxx




pe Montagebeispiele. e Installation examples. N Montagevoorbeelden. FrrR Exemples de montage.
i Esempi dimontaggio. es Ejemplos de montaje. us Installation Examples. se Monteringsexempel.

e

cz Priklady montéZe. pL Przyktady montzu. ru [NpriMepbl MOHTaXKa. eN 22355011

C 36 426 XXX d 36 426 XXX
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pe Betriebsbedingungen
Kaltwasser-Temperaturbereich 5-25°C
Warmwasser-Temperaturbereich 55 - 65 °C

Empfohlene Vorlauftemperatur 60 °C
Thermische Desinfektion (5 Min.) <90°C
Min. FlieBdruck 1 bar
Max. FlieBdruck 5 bar
Empfohlener FlieBdruck 3 bar

Der Thermostat entspricht den Vorgaben ge-
maB EN 1111.

Um die Gerauschwerte entsprechend nationa-
ler Vorgaben einzuhalten, muss bei Ruhedruck
Uber 5 bar ein Druckminderer in die Versor-
gungsleitung eingebaut werden.

@B Operating conditions

Cold water temperature range 5-25°C
Hot water temperature range 55-65°C
Recommended flow temperature 60 °C
Thermal disinfection (5 Min.) <90 °C
Minimum flow pressure 1 bar
Maximum flow pressure 5 bar
Recommended flow pressure 3 bar

The thermostat meets the requirements ac-
cording to EN 1111.

For noise levels to comply with national stan-
dards, a pressure reducer must be fitted in the
supply pipe if the standing pressure exceeds
5 bar.

20

NL Voorwaarden voor het gebruik

Temperatuurbereik koud water 5-25°C
Temperatuurbereik warm water 55 - 65 °C
Aanbevolen voorlooptemperatuur 60 °C
Thermische desinfectie (5 Min.) <90°C
Minimale stromingsdruk 1 bar
Max. stromingsdruk 5 bar
Aanbevolen dynamische druk 3 bar

De thermostaat voldoet aan de eisen volgens
EN 1111,

In verband met naleving van de nationale
voorschriften met betrekking tot de geluids-
waarden moet er bij een statische druk boven
de 5 bar een drukregelaar in de voorzienings-
leiding worden ingebouwd.

rr Conditions d’utilisation
Plage de température pour

I‘eau froide 5a25°C
Plage de température pour

I’'eau chaude 55465 °C
Température de I'eau

d’alimentation recommandée 60 °C
Désinfection thermique (5 Min.) <90 °C
Pression minimale (dynamique) 1 bar
Pression maximale (dynamique) 5 bar

Pression d’écoulement recommandée 3 bar

Le thermostat est conforme aux spécifications
de lanorme EN 1111,

Afin de respecter les niveaux sonores fixés
par les directives nationales, il est nécessaire
d’installer un réducteur de pression sur la con-
duite d'alimentation en cas de pression sta-
tique supérieure a 5 bars.



it Condizioni di funzionamento
Campo di temperatura

acqua fredda 5-25°C
Campo di temperatura

acqua calda 55-65°C
Temperatura di mandata consigliata 60 °C
Disinfezione termica (5 Min.) <90 °C
Pressione idraulica minima 1 bar
Pressione idraulica max. 5 bar
Pressione idraulica consigliata 3 bar

Il termostato € conforme alle disposizioni ai
sensi della norma EN 1111

Per mantenere i valori relativi alla rumorosita
conformi alle disposizioni nazionali in caso
di pressione statica superiore a 5 bar deve
essere montato un riduttore di pressione nelle
tubature di alimentazione.

es Condiciones de operacion
Gama de temperatura

de agua fria 5-25°C
Gama de temperatura

de agua caliente 55-65°C
Temperatura de entrada

recomendada 60 °C
Desinfeccion térmica (5 Min.) <90°C
Presiéon minima de flujo 1 bar
Presidon maxima de flujo 5 bar
Presién hidraulica recomendada 3 bar

El termdstato corresponde a las especificacio-
nes de lanorma EN 1111.

Se tiene que incorporar un regulador de
presion en la tuberia de abastecimiento con
una presion de reposo superior a 5 bar para
cumplir con los niveles de ruido segun las
normas nacionales.

us Operating conditions

Cold water temperature range 41 -77 °F
Hot water temperature range 131 - 149 °F
Recommended flow temperature 140 °F
Thermal disinfection (5 Min.) <194 °F
Minimum flow pressure 15 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended flow pressure 45 psi

The thermostat meets the requirements ac-
cording to EN 1111.

In order for the noise levels to comply with
the national requirements, a pressure reducer
must be installed in the supply line at a static
pressure above 5 bar / 73psi.

sg Driftsvillkor
Kallvatten-temperaturomrade
Varmvatten-temperaturomrade

5-25°C
55 -65°C

Rekommenderad inloppstemperatur 60 °C
Termisk desinfektion (5 Min.) <90°C
Minsta vatsketryck 1 bar
Max. vatsketryck 5 bar
Rekommenderat flédestryck 3 bar

Termostaten uppfyller kraven i EN 1111,

For att bullernivan inte ska éverskrida géllande
grénsvarden enligt nationella féreskrifter, ska
en trycksénkare monteras in i forsérjningsled-
ningen vid vilotryck dver 5 bar.
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cz Provozni podminky

Rozsah teploty studené vody 5-25°C
Rozsah teploty studené vody 55-65°C
Doporucena privodni teplota 60 °C
Tepelna dezinfekce (5 Min.) <90°C
Minimalni hydraulicky tlak 1 bar(
Maximalni hydraulicky tlak 5 bard
Doporuceny hydraulicky tlak 3 bart

Termostat odpovida normé& EN 1111,

Aby byly dodrzeny hodnoty hlu¢nosti odpovi-
dajici narodnim predpisdm, je nutné pri klido-
vém tlaku nad 5 bar zabudovat do napajeciho
vedeni redukéni ventil.

pL Warunki robocze

Zakres temperatury wody zimnej 5 -25°C
Zakres temperatury wody cieptej 55 - 65 °C
Zalecana temperatura zasilania 60 °C
Termiczna dezynfekcja (5 Min.) <90°C
Min. ci$nienie hydrauliczne 1 bar
Maks. cisnienie hydrauliczne 5 bar
Zalecane cisnienie hydrauliczne 3 bar

Termostat
EN 1111,

odpowiada wytycznym normy

W celu dotrzymania granicznych wartosci szu-
moéw zgodnych z przepisami krajowymi, nalezy
przy cisnieniu powyzej 5 bar zastosowac re-
duktor cisnienia na przewodzie zasilajgcym.
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RU Ycnosusi aKcnyaTauum
TemnepatypHbI AnanasoH

XONOAHOW BOAbI 5-25°C
TemnepaTypHbIi Ananas3oH
ropsiver BOApl 55-65°C

PekomMeHayemasi npensapuTenbHas

Temneparypa 60 °C
Tepmmyeckas ae3nHbeKLms

(5 MWH.) <90°C
MuHVMabHOE faBreHVe XXUOKOCTH 1 6ap
MakcumanbHoe JaBneHne XXUaKocTn 5 bap
PekomeHayemoe rapaBin4eckoe

[aBneHve 3 6ap
TepmocTaT  COOTBETCTBYET — MapameTpam

cornacHo EN 1111,

[na cobntoaeHnst YCTaHOBNEHHbBIX HaLOHaN
bHbIM 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM 3HAYEHMIA YPOBHS
lymMa npu CTaTU4eCKOM [JaBfieH M CBblILLE
5 6ap B MUTAOLLIMA TPY6OMPOBOA HEOBXOANMO
YCTaHOBUTb PEOYKUMOHHbIN KianaH.

CN if_ﬁmﬁ:

R IKRESE 5-25°C
HICRESE . 55-65°C
HKIKRE 60 °C
POESE (5 28 <90°C
=RRENEN 12
BmARENET 58
EWIKAREN 3E
[EREFFE EN 1111 ARt

ATEREEFEERAE, BEXT 5 B

AN PR AR B P A N E RS
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Dornbracht AG & Co. KG

Kébbingser Muhle 6, D-58640 Iserlohn

Tel. +49(0)2371433-0, Fax +49(0)2371433-232
mail@dornbracht.de, dornbracht.com
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